

Town of Greater Napanee Council Highlights

Regular Meeting of Council for February 13, 2024

Presentation - Community Foundation for Lennox & Addington Council received a presentation from the Community Foundation for Lennox & Addington outlining the sectors that the foundation supports, funding that has been provided to charities within Greater Napanee, and the types of funding available.

Proclamation - Heritage Week

Council proclaimed February 19-25, 2024, as Heritage Week in the Town of Greater Napanee.

Parkland Dedication Draft By-Law

Council considered a draft by-law presented by staff that would provide the municipality with the ability to require conveyance of parkland or monies in lieu of parkland as a condition of new development approvals. Council directed staff to make minor amendments to the by-law to focus the use of funds collected on existing park infrastructure/maintenance. It is expected that this by-law would come into effect in alignment with the adoption of the updated Official Plan that is anticipated for Q4 2024.

Updated Proposed Amendments to Flag and Proclamation Policies

Council received a report for information on the Proposed Amendments to the Flag and Proclamation Policies. Council directed staff to bring forward a final draft of these policies to the February 27th meeting which included support for option two in the report, and amendments to include the Fire Hall and 99 Advance Avenue as designated flag pole locations for the purpose of half-masting.



Municipal Accommodation Tax (MAT) Consultation

Staff are now accepting feedback on the Municipal Accommodation Tax that was brought to Council for discussion at the September 26, 2023 meeting. Feedback can by provided in the following ways:

- Complete the surveys, ask a question, or leave a comment on the MAT engagement page available on Let's Talk Greater Napanee.
- Contact one of the project leads noted under the 'Who's Listening' section on the MAT engagement page.
- Attend an open house meeting in-person on Monday, March 18th, 2024, from 5 p.m. until 7 p.m. at 99 Advance Avenue, Napanee.

Next Regular Session of Council: Tuesday, February 27, 2024 This meeting will be live streamed via our <u>YouTube Channel</u>

Take a Look at the <u>Agenda and Minutes</u> from the February 13, 2024 Regular Session of Council

Stay Connected with Us!

Follow us on social media to stay up-to-date on what's happening in our community:





Get Engaged. Stay Involved. Visit Let's Talk Greater Napanee at www.letstalkgreaternapanee.ca



Visit our website at <u>www.greaternapanee.com</u> for up-to-date municipal information.



Need to report an issue? Notify staff by submitting an online '<u>Report an Issue</u>' form